City of Apache Junction

Development Services Department E.«@“’ﬂ

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING STAFF REPORT

DATE: April 9, 2019
CASE NUMBER: pPzZz-2-19
OWNERS : “Smoketree-Warner Neighborhood” Property

Owners and Residents
APPLICANTS: City-initiated

REQUEST: City-initiated rezoning from RS-20M
(Medium Density Single-Family Detached
Residential, Conventional and Manufactured
Housing Permitted on 20,000 sq. ft.
minimum lots) to RS-7M (Medium/High
Density Single-Family Detached
Residential, Conventional and Manufactured
Housing Permitted on 7,000 sq. ft. minimum
lots) for properties in the “Smoketree-
Warner Neighborhood” that have been
incorrectly zoned dating back to the
adoption of a new zoning ordinance and
zoning district maps in 2014.

LOCATION: The neighborhood at the north east corner
area of W Smoketree St and N Warner Dr;
bounded by N Warner Dr, W Smoketree St, N
Desert View Dr and W Foothill St.

GENERAL PLAN/

ZONING DESIGNATION: Medium Density Residential (maximum of six
dwelling units/acre); current zoning is
RS-20M.

SURRCUNDING USES: North: Residential (zoned RS-GR);

East: Residential (zoned RS-GR and MHP);
South: Residential (zoned RS-GR and RS-
20M) ;

West: Residential (zoned RS-GR and R$-20M)
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BACKGROUND

Since the adoption of the city’s new zoning ordinance, it has
come to staff’s attention that the “Smoketree-Warner
Neighborhood” has been given an inappropriate zoning
designation. Before the new zoning ordinance was adopted in May
of 2014, the neighborhood was zoned TH (Trailer Home Site Zone} .
When the neighborhood first evolved through a series of many
land splits in the 1980s, the TH zoning district allowed a
minimum lot size of 8,000 square feet. However, under the new
zoning ordinance, the neighborhood was rezoned to RS-20M, a
zoning designation for lots with a minimum lot size of 20,000
square feet. The subject lots now average 9,000 square feet;
essentially making every lot a nonconforming lot. This has
become problematic for owners wanting to do home additions and
replacements because the lots are nonconforming and because of
the inability to meet setbacks under the RS-20M zoning. Staff
offered to process a City-initiated corrective rezoning and on
February 12, 2019 the Planning and Zoning Commission gave
direction to staff to proceed.

PROPOSAL

This is a City~initiated request to rezone the “Smoketree-Warner
Neighborhood” from RS-20M to RS-7M. The RS-7M zoning district
requires a minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet and lesser
setbacks, a more suitable lot size requirement for the current
lots in the neighborhood.

PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

Relationship to General Plan:

The General Plan designated the area as Medium Density
Residential (maximum of six dwelling units/acre). The adjacent
properties are all zoned residential. The rezoning is in
compliance with the General Plan.

Zoning/Site Context:

The proposed RS-7M zoning is compatible with the subject
properties in the neighborhood. Lots with multiple units, non-
compliant unit types, parcels that are smaller than the proposed
minimum lot sizes, and setback encroachments for main structures
and accessory structures will need to be recognized and may be
rectified by the rezoning. All structures that do not meet
setbacks are considered nonconforming and are allowed to remain.
Any new structures must meet the proposed new setbacks. The
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purpose of correcting the zoning for this neighborhood is to
encourage future redevelopment and make the permit process
easier for owners and contractors.

Public Input:

City staff conducted a Neighborhood Meeting on March 6, 2019
informing property owners and residents of what the proposed
rezoning attempts to accomplish. We had one property owner
attend the meeting with questions of how the rezoning will
affect current properties. Staff responded that the rezoning
will not affect exiting structures, only future construction and
recommended that any existing structures in the proposed new
setbacks be moved, but that the city will not require it. The
property owner who attended the neighborhood meeting did not
express opposition to the rezoning.

Planning Division Recommendation

Planning Staff recommends approval of the proposed rezoning. The
change in zoning will bring the neighborhood closer to
conformance.

Planning Staff offers the following Recommended Motion, to
correct the zoning of the “Smoketree-Warner Neighborhood” to
better suit the needs of land owners and residents, should the
Commission wish to forward a recommendation of approval to the
City Council.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

I move that the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend to the
City Council the (APPROVAL/DENIAL) of rezoning case PZ-2-19, a
city-initiated corrective rezoning request, for the “Smoketree-
Warner Neighborhood” bounded by N Warner Dr, W Smoketree St, N
Desert View Dr and W Foothill St, from RS-20M (Medium Density
Single-Family Detached Residential, Conventional and
Manufacturing Housing Permitted) to RS-7M (Medium/High Density
Single~Family Detached Residential, Conventional and
Manufactured Housing Permitted), subject to the following
conditions of approval:

1) The bulk regulations for RS-7M found in Apache Junction
City Code, Volume II, Land Development Code, Chapter 1:
Zoning Ordinance, Article 1-5: Zoning Bulk and Use
Regulations, Section 1-5-2 Residential Bulk Regqulations,
Table 5-2 Residential Bulk Requlations, shall apply to
future development and redevelopment of the lots.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

For any nonconforming lots or structures, Apache
Junction City Code, Volume II, Land Development Code,
Chapter 1: Zoning Ordinance, Article 1-2: Types of Uses,
Section 1-2-5 Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots
shall apply.

A nonconforming use structure cannot expand beyond the

50% rule, as found in Apache Junction City Code, Volume
II, Land Development Code, Chapter 1: Zoning Ordinance,
Article 1-2: Types of Uses, Section 1-2-5 Nonconforming
Uses, Structures and Lots.

All regulations from the Apache Junction City Code,
Volume IT, Land Development Code, Chapter 1l: Zoning
Ordinance, and Chapter 2: Subdivision Regulations shall
apply to all lots in the neighborhood.

All applicable permits shall be applied for and plans
shall be designed to current city codes for any
structures over 120 square feet and new homes or
remodels.

All of the current homeowners within the “Smoketree-
Warner Neighborhood” shall receive formal notice related
to this rezoning, with explanation that will help them
understand what they can and cannot do relative to any
nonconformity, and that there are some limitations to
what they can do if they have a nonconformity.

\[N

Prepgred by Julianna Pierre
Planfiing Intern

Attachments:

Exhibit #1 - PZ-2-19 Vicinity Map

Exhibit #2 - PZ-2-19 Aerial Map

Exhibit #3 - Section 1-2-5 Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots

Exhibit #4 - Sections 1-5-1 and 1-5-2 Residential Use and Bulk Regulations
Exhibit #5 - RS-20M and RS-7M Bulk Regulations
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1-2-5 NONCONFORMING USES, STRUCTURES AND LOTS

A.

C.

Establishment and Applicability. Legal nonconforming uses, structures and lots are those
uses, structures and lots that were legally in compliance before the adoption or
amendment of this Ordinance or previously adopted City ordinances or annexations into
the City, but which are prohibited, regulated, or restricted differently under the terms of
this Ordinance or future amendments to the Ordinance or the Zoning Map.

Nonconforming status may result from any inconsistency with the requirements of this
Ordinance including, but not limited to, land use, setbacks, lot size, location, density, floor
area, height, usable open space, buffering, screening, landscaping, provision of parking,
performance standards, or the lack of an approved use permit or other required
authorization,

Any legally established use, structure or lot, or iegal nonconforming use, structure or lot
that is in existence on the effective date of this Ordinance, or any subsequent
amendment, but does not comply with all of the standards and requirements of this
Ordinance shall be considered legally nonconforming. Legally nonconforming uses,
structures, and lots may only be continued subject to the following requirements of this
Ordinance.

Legal Nonconforming Uses

1. Expansien of tegal Nonconforming Uses. A legal noncanfarming use shall not expand

within an existing structure and shall not expand into any other structure or lot that
it did not previously occupy, or within a federal patented easement.

2. Abandonment of Legal Nonconforming Uses. No legal nonconforming use may be

resumed, reestablished, or reopened after it has been abandoned, vacated or
ceased to be used for a period of 12 or mere continuous months, as determined by
the Zoning Administrator. The owner/operator of the use may provide evidence of
continual operation of the use, such as monthly business receipts or tax returns
showing business activity during the time period in question. In cases of providing
tax returns, the owner/operator shall waive all confidentiality rights set forth in
Arizona law.

3. Termination of Legal Nonconferming Use. Failure of a nonconforming use to follow

the regulations as prescribed in this Ordinance shall be prima facie evidence of
termination of the legal nonconforming use.

Legal Nonconfarming Structures
1. Expansion of Legal Nonconforming Structures. Nonconforming structures shall only

be enlarged, expanded or extended in accordance with the terms of this Ordinance,

[05-06-14]) Page 18



or if the Zoning Administrator determines it necessary to meet City or state
requirements and/or to meet current requirements of the zone in which the
structure is located.

Structural Alterations to Nonconforming Structures (50% Rule). Structural elements

of nonconforming structures and buildings may be modified, altered, repaired or
replaced subject to the cost not exceeding 50 percent of the value of said building or
structure as determined by two competent Arizona certified/registered appraisers
chosen by and at the expense of the owner/operator. Structural modifications,
alterations, repairs or replacements shall not enlarge or expand the nonconforming
structure or building. This paragraph does not include nonconforming signs which
are separately regulated in Section 1-11-11.

Damaged or Partially Destroyed Structures (50% Rule}. A legal nonconforming

building or structure that is damaged or partially destroyed may be restored or
rebuilt if the cost of repair or reconstruction does not exceed 50 percent of the
current construction value, exclusive of the foundation, of the building or structure
as determined by two independent competent Arizona certified/registered
appraisers chosen by and at the expense of the owner/operator. Replacement or
restoration of the damaged portions of the building shall not exceed the size, extent,
and configuration that previously existed, and shall be subject to building code
requirements.

If the cost of repair or reconstruction of a legal noenconforming building or structure
exceeds 50 percent of the construction value, exclusive of the foundation, of the
building or structure replacement, the land and building shall be subject to all of the
requirements of this Ordinance.

D. Legal Nonconforming Lots. Legal nonconforming lots shall be allowed to exist and
continue but shall not be reduced in size.

E. Certificate of Legal Nonconformity

1,

[05-06-14)

No permit or license shall be Issued for a nonconforming use or structure until a
Certificate of Legal Nonconformity {“Certificate”) has been issued by the Zoning
Administrator. It shall be the burden of the property owner to provide the following
information and evidence to establish legal nonconformity:

a.  Such non-conforming use or structure did legally exist on the adoption date of
this Ordinance; and

b.  Such use or structure was not used, operated or maintained in violation of any
local, state or federal law; and

Page 19
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€. Such use or structure is in compliance with applicable federal, state or local
laws, regulations or the other requirements, and has not, as of the effective
date of this Ordinance, been abandoned or vacated for a period of 12 or more
continuous months.

The Zoning Administrator shall review and examine the information and evidence
provided by the property owner in support of the Certificate. If the Zoning
Administrator believes that any information set forth by the property owner is
incarrect, does not contain substantial competent evidence that the non-conformity
was legally established and lawfully maintained prior to the effective date of this
Ordinance or any amendment thereto creating said non-conformities, the Zoning
Administrator may deny the Certificate along with a statement of the reasons for
such denial. In order that the exact nature and extent of such non-canforming use,
structure or lot may be determined, the Zoning Administrator may require at the
expense of the owner/operator a survey map prepared by an Arizona registered
engineer or registered surveyor showing the location of structures, buildings and
property lines. The surveyor or engineer may be chosen by the property owner,

Upon a showing of necessary and sufficient evidence, the Zoning Administrator shall
issue a Certificate of Legal Nonconformity which shall be proof that the use,
structure and/or lot described therein is lawful and may continue subject to the
regulations of this Ordinance.

An appeal to the Board of Adjustment may be taken pursuant to § 1-16-5 by any
person aggrieved by the decision of the Zoning Administrator.

Page 20
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Footnotes from Table 5-2;

1

Minimum Lot Areg. Minimum lot area shall be calculated as net land areo, with the exception of the
RS-GR, RS-54 and RS-54M zoning districts, which shall be calculated as gross lond area.

Minimum Lot Width. Minimum lot width is the distance between side lot lines measured
perpendicular to the lot depth at the front setback line. Minimum lot width measurement for flag
lots shall be interpreted by the Zoning Administrator. Lot width, as measured at the front setback
line, shall not be less than 25% of the lot depth, unless waived by the Zoning Administrator due to
unique environmental or geographic conditions.

Moaximum Density Calculgtion, Maximum density shall be calculated as the total number of dwelling
units/net land area, with the exception of the RS-GR, RS-54 and RS-54M zoning districts, which shall
be calculated as the total number of dwelling units/gross land area.

Setbacks for Accessory Structures Housing Livestock. Accessory structures allowed to house large

livestock {excluding equine) shall maintain a minimum side, rear and front setback of SO feet.
Accessory structures allowed to house small livestock and foul shall maintain a minimum side and
rear setback of 15 feet. Structures housing equine shall be subject to the standard accessory
structure setback requirements in Table 5-2. See Section 1-6-5 of this Ordinance regarding detailed
regulations for accessory buildings, and Section 1-6-17 of this Ordinance regarding additiona)
regulations for housing of livestock. In no case shall an accessory structure {excluding equine horse
shades) be located between the main building and the front lot line.

Side_and Rear Street Setbocks for Accessory Structures. Side and rear setbacks for accessory

structures located along a street shall comply with the side and rear setback requirements for the
district in which the accessory structures are located.

Setbock Meosurement. Interior side setbacks are measured from an interior side lot line that is not
abutting a public road right-of-way. Street side setbacks are measured from a street side lot line
abutting a public road right-of-way.

Lot Coveroge. Lot coverage is the ratio of the total footprint area of all structures on a lot to the
gross land area, typically expressed as a percentage. The footprints of all principal and accessory
structures, including garages, carports, covered patios, and covered porches, shall be added
together in order to calculate Iot coverage.

Moximum Size for Accessory Structures in the RS-GR District. There is no size limit on accessory

structures in the R5-GR district.

Maximum Size for Accessory Structures in the RS-54 and RS-54M District. The maximum accessory

structure size of 2,000 square feet for RS-54 and RS-54M zoned properties may be increased to
5,000 square feet if 100% of the property owners of adjacent properties and 50% of the property
owners of those properties within 80 feet of the adjacent properties agree with the proposed
increase through a petition that is drafted, signed and acknowledged in accordance with
Development Services Department standards. Adjacent properties shall be defined as property
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9.

10.

11.

adjoining the subject property and/or property directly across the street, private road or road
easement from the subject property (see Section 1.5-5).

Maximum Size for Accessory Structures in All Residential Districts Not Zoned RS-GR and RS-54 and
£5-54M. Maximum size of individual accessory structures in all residential zoning districts, except
RS-GR and RS-54, is limited to the floor area of the main building’s first floor for zoning districts
indicated in Table 5-2

Moximum Height for Accessory Structures in the RS-54 gnd RS-54M District. The maximum accessory

structure height of 20 feet for RS-54 and RS-54M 20ned properties may be increased to 25 feet if
100% of the property owners of adjacent properties and 50% of the property owners of those
properties within 80 feet of the adjacent properties agree with the proposed increase(s) through a
petition that is drafted, signed and acknowledged in accordance with Development Services
Department standards, Adjacent properties shall be defined as property adjoining the subject
property and/or property directly across the street, private road or road easement from the subject
property (see Section 1-6-5).

Sethacks for Metal Sided Accessory Structures in RS-54 ond RS-54M District. Accessory structures

with metal siding located within the RS-54 and RS-54M 20ning districts shall comply with the
following unique setback kmitations:

= Metal sidewalls up to 12 feet in height shall be allowed if the front, side and rear sestbacks
are at least 30 feet.

e Metal sidewalls up to 10 feet in height shall be allowed if the side and rear setbacks are at
least 20 feet, and the front setback is at [east 30 feet.

e Metal sidewalls up to 8 feet in height shall be allowed if the side and rear setbacks are at
least 10 feet, and the front setback is at least 30 feet.

The metal sidewall height established above may be increased to 15 feet, with a8 minimum 10 foot
side and/or rear setback, if 100% of the property owners of adjacent properties and 50% of the
property owners of those properties within 80 feet of the adjacent properties agree with the
proposed increase(s) through a petition that is drafted, signed and acknowledged in accordance
with Development Services Department standards. Adjacent properties shall be defined as property
adjoining the subject property and/or property directly across the street, private road or road
easement from the subject property (see Section 1-6-5).

Accessory Structures < 120 Squore Fest. Accessory structures less than 120 square feet in size shalt
not be located between the main structure (home} and the front property line, and shall have a
minimum side and rear setback of 3 feet except that one accessory structure < 120 square feet may
be located within the side or rear setback area in the MHP and RVP districts. See Section 1-6-5 of
this Ordinance regarding additional regulations for accessory buildings.

See Section 1-6-19 of the Ordinance for regulations regarding accessory dwelling units.
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RESIDENTIAL BULK REGULATIONS

RS-7M
(Proposed Zoning for NE Corner

USE TYPE RS-20M of N Warner Dr and W
Smoketree St)
Minimum Lot Area per 20,000 sf. 7,000 sf.

Dwelling Unit

Maximum Density
{Dwelling Units per Acre)

2.18 units/ac

6.22 units/ac

Minimum Development Area N/A N/A
Minimum Lot Width 80 ft. 60 ft.
e ot
Minimum Front Setback 26 . 20 ft.
(Accessory Structure)
Minimu{rl\r;I ;r:rt‘esr:::cii:ree i‘:etback 10 ft. 71t
Minimu(r:“S;:t::;ii:iees ;‘;etback 10 fi. 10 ft.
(Accl\:si.:tiJTyugt‘riicdtirs: ;b:;g sf.) 10ft. 5t
M i Sirctors) e e
(Ac::;::)r::g:rzi:‘: rsee:tvblazcg sf.) U i
Maximum Lot Coverage 30% 50%

Maximum Size for
Accessory Structure

Limited to the floor area of the main building’s first floor.

Maximum Height for
Main Structure

35 ft.

30 ft.

Maximum Height for Accessory
Structure > 120 sf.

20ft.

20 ft.




